## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1965** 

## ENROLLED

SENATE BILL NO. 259

(By Mr Smat and hu. he Konny

PASSED March 1, 1965

In Effect Passage

FILED IN THE OFFICE OF
JOE F. BURDETT
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-18-65

#259

## Senate Bill No. 259

(By Mr. SMITH and Mr. McKown)

[Passed March 11, 1965; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section two, article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to fees and money derived from athletic contests, and the collection and expenditure thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section two, article one-a, chapter twenty-five of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

## Section 2. Fees and Money Derived from Athletic Con-

- 2 tests; Collection and Expenditure Thereof.—The directors
- 3 of athletics at state educational institutions may fix and
- 4 charge admission fees to athletic contests at state edu-

- 5 cational institutions and may enter into contracts, spend
- 6 and receive money under such contracts for the student
- 7 athletic teams of state educational institutions to contest
- 8 with other athletic teams inside or outside the state.
- 9 All money derived from such fees and under such con-
- 10 tracts shall be used to defray the cost of maintaining the
- 11 athletic department and athletic program of such institu-
- 12 tions. The operation of training camps and training tables
- 13 and providing room accommodations for participants in
- 14 the athletic program of such institutions shall be recog-
- 15 nized and considered as a proper part of such maintenance,
- 16 but the specific mention of training camps and training
- 17 tables and providing room accommodations shall not be
- 18 construed or understood to limit in any way the general
- 19 power and authority otherwise granted and conferred by
- 20 this section.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
Roy lanks
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Originated in the Senate.
Takes effect Passage.
Monede du ce
Clerk of the Senate
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Naward Clarson
President of the Senate
M. Jahan White Speaker House of Delegates
Proceedings of the State of St
The within approved this the 18 day of March, 1965.
day of <i>March</i> , 1965.
Stucent. Bruth
Governor